SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CRIMINAL) NO(S). 329/2023

PARUL GUPTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHILASH SURENDRA KUMAR KESHRI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 92954/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 336/2023 (II-B) (IA No. 94324/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Diary No(s). 21214/2023 (II-B) (IA No. 120133/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 120134/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 120132/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION)

Date: 25-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Apoorva Bhumesh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dhawal Uniyal, AOR

Mr. Archana Surve, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We refer the dispute between the petitioner and the first respondent to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. They are accordingly directed to appear before the learned Co-ordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 3rd October, 2024 at 2.30 p.m. The first meeting shall be through virtual mode. The learned Co-

ordinator shall share the meeting details in advance with them.

The learned Mediator after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the dispute, shall submit a report to this Court within a period of two months from 3rd October, 2024.

List the matter on 11th December, 2024.

The Registry shall ensure that a copy of this order along with relevant documents is forwarded to the learned Co-ordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Center at the earliest.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)