SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CRIMINAL) NO(S). 329/2023

PARUL GUPTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHILASH SURENDRA KUMAR KESHRI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 92954/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 336/2023 (II-B) (IA No. 94324/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Diary No(s). 21214/2023 (II-B) (IA No. 120133/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 120134/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 120132/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date: 03-03-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Apoorva Bhumesh, AOR

Ms. Madhavi Khare, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mrs. Archana Surve, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Uniyal, AOR Mr. Kislay Panday, Adv.

Mr. Azad Singh Khokher, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

A draft of the settlement agreement tendered across the Bar which is of 24th February, 2025 is taken on record and marked as 'X' for identification. The learned counsel appearing for the parties agree that clause 12.2 in the draft settlement agreement shall be

The learned counsel appearing for the first respondent agrees that if the petitioner or her authorised representative visits the property subject-matter of this settlement agreement on 5th March, 2025 (Wednesday) at 10:00 a.m. or 11:00 a.m., inspection of the property shall be given to the petitioner or to her authorised representative. The authorised representative shall carry a letter of authority with him.

It is pointed out that a draft of relinquishment deed has been also finalised. We direct the parties to place on record the said draft.

We make it clear that unless full compliance is made with the terms of the settlement agreement, these Petitions shall remain pending. For the time being, we adjourn these Petitions till 17th March, 2025.

After inspection is carried out, the final settlement agreement in terms of what we have observed above shall be drawn. The learned counsel for the petitioner shall obtain the signature of the petitioner on the said settlement agreement in presence of one witness and shall handover the signed agreement to the learned counsel for the first respondent who shall obtain the signature of the first respondent on the agreement in presence of a witness. The said final settlement agreement shall be placed on record on the next date.

meanwhile, the parties to execute the of relinquishment as well.

(ASHISH KONDLE) **ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

(AVGV RAMU) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**